

No. 07-1180

FILED

APR 17 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE AND SIERRA CLUB,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL CHERTOFF,
SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States District Court for
The District of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ADVOCACY CENTER OF THE
SISTERS OF THE GOOD SHEPHERD, CENTER FOR
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, ENDANGERED SPECIES
COALITION, GREENPEACE, INC., NATIONAL AUDUBON
SOCIETY, INC., NATIONAL TRUST FOR HISTORIC
PRESERVATION, NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION, SOCIETY
FOR AMERICAN ARCHAEOLOGY, THE TOHONO O'ODHAM
NATION, THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY, WORLD WILDLIFE
FUND, AND UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Dinah Bear
4019 18th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20011-5324
(202) 906-9407

Counsel of Record for Amici

April 17, 2008

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Case Demonstrates Why the Constitutionally Mandated Separation of Powers is Essential to the Rule of Law in the United States	3
II. Prior and Subsequent Uses of Section 102 Waiver Authority Demonstrate the Wide-Ranging Potential Harm that Can Result From Its Use.	6
III. The Laws Waived in This Case Protect Important Societal Interests	17
A. The Resources at Risk in This Case and as a Result of Secretary Chertoff's Use of this Waiver Prior to and Subsequent to this Case Are Highly Significant to the Region and to the Nation	17
B. The Underlying Laws at Issue in This Case Do Not Prevent the Realization of Border Security and Their Procedures Guard Against Unintended Consequences	19
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX	la

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1976).....	5
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	11
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 at 401-02 (1976)	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch (5 U.S.) 137 (1803)	4
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	21
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Health Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000) (Thomas, J. dissenting).....	5

STATUTES

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Stat. 3009, 3009-544 (codified as amended at 8 U.S.C. § 1103 note), Section 102(c).....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 9
7 U.S.C. § 4201 <i>et seq.</i>	8
16 U.S.C. § 1a-1 <i>et seq.</i>	9
16 U.S.C. §§ 1, 2-4	9
16 U.S.C. § 431 <i>et seq.</i>	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page(s)
16 U.S.C. § 460 xx-1(b)	18, 19
16 U.S.C. § 461 <i>et seq.</i>	8
16 U.S.C. § 469	8
16 U.S.C. §§ 528-531	10
16 U.S. § 661 <i>et seq.</i>	9
16 U.S.C. § 668 <i>et seq.</i>	9
16 U.S.C. § 668dd-668ee	9
16 U.S.C. § 469 <i>et seq.</i>	8
16 U.S.C. § 470 <i>et seq.</i>	8,12
16 U.S.C. § 470aa <i>et seq.</i>	8,12
16 U.S.C. § 470(b)(3)(4)	11
16 U.S.C. § 703 <i>et seq.</i>	8
16 U.S.C. § 1281 <i>et seq.</i>	8
16 U.S.C. § 1131 <i>et seq.</i>	9
16 U.S.C. § 1451 <i>et seq.</i>	8
16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	7,20
16 U.S.C. § 1600	10
25 U.S.C. § 3001 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 12, 13
25 U.S.C. § 3002(d).....	13
31 U.S.C. §§ 6303-6305	7
33 U.S.C. § 403	9
33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 300f <i>et seq.</i>	8
42 U.S.C. § 1701 <i>et seq.</i>	9
42 U.S.C. § 1996 <i>et seq.</i>	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)(iii).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 4901 <i>et seq.</i>	8
42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	8
42 U.S.C. § 6001 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Arizona Desert Wilderness Act, Pub. L. 101-628, 104 Stat. 4469 (1990) § 301(a)-(f)	9
California Desert Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 103- 433, 108 Stat. 4471 (1994), Title I §§102(29) and 103	9
Military Lands Withdrawal Act of 1999, Pub. L. 106- 65, 113 Stat. 512, 885 (Oct. 5, 1999)	6
National Parks and Recreation Act of 1978, Pub. L. 95-625, 92 Stat. 3467, §§ 401(7), 403, and 404	9
Otay Mountain Wilderness Act of 1999, Pub. L. 106- 145, 133 Stat. 1711	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page(s)
REGULATIONS AND FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES	
36 C.F.R. § 800.1(a).....	12
40 C.F.R. § 1502.4(a).....	20
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14	22, 23
40 C.F.R. § 1506.10(d).....	24
40 C.F.R. § 1506.11	25
70 Fed. Reg. 55, 622 (Sept. 22, 2005).....	6
72 Fed. Reg. 2,535 (Jan. 19, 2007)	6
72 Fed. Reg. 60,870 (Oct. 26, 2007).....	21
73 Fed. Reg. 18,293 (April 3, 2008).....	7
73 Fed. Reg. 18,294 (Apr. 3, 2008).....	7
73 Fed. Reg. 19,077 (Apr. 8, 2008).....	7

MISCELLANEOUS

A. Cordova, C.A. de la Parra, <i>A Barrier to our Shared Environment</i> , (1 st Ed. 2007).....	15
Barry, Dan, <i>A Natural Treasure That May End Up Without a Country</i> , N.Y. Times, April 7, 2008	16
S. Breyer, R. Stewart, C. Sunstein & M. Spitzer, <i>Administrative Law and Regulatory Policy</i> 985 (5 th Ed. 2002).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Page(s)

Bureau of Land Management, Tucson Field Office, Border Fence Environmental Assessment, Aug. 2007	20
Declaration of Independence, July 4, 1776	4
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 47 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961)	5
General Accounting Office, U.S.-Mexico Border: Issues and Challenges Confronting the U.S. and Mexico, NSIAD-99-190, July 1, 1999	24
Hass, Christine C., "Landscape Fragmentation and Connectivity for Carnivores in the Upper San Pedro Basin", Fort Huachuca Wildlife Office, Fort Huachuca, Arizona.....	18
Leones, Julie, <i>Tourism in Rural Arizona</i> , (University of Arizona, College of Agriculture, Tucson, AZ), Apr. 1993, available at http://www.ag.arizona.edu/arec/pubs.cdnews/Vol 1No.1.pdf	18
Leskiw, Thomas, <i>River Lost, River Found: The Colorado & San Pedro Rivers</i> , Terrain.org., No. 16, Spring/Summer 2005, available at www.terrain.org/essays/16/leskiw.htm	17
Memorandum from Stephen R. Viña & Todd Tatelman, Legislative Attorneys, Am. Law Division, Cong. Research Serv., on Section 102 of HR. 418, Waiver of Laws Necessary for Improvement of Barriers at Borders, (Feb. 9, 2005)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page(s)
Press Release, Dept. of Homeland Security, DHS Exercises Waiver Authority to Expedite Advancements in Border Security, (Apr. 1, 2008), <i>available at</i> www.dhs.gov/xnews/releases/pr_1207080713748.shtm	7
San Pedro Expert Study Team Report: Sustaining and Enhancing Riparian Migratory Bird Habitat on the Upper San Pedro River, Executive Summary (March 1999) <i>in</i> Secretariat of the Commission on Environmental Cooperation, <i>Ribbon of Life: An Agenda for Preserving Transboundary Migratory Bird Habitat on the Upper San Pedro River</i> (June 1999), at 16, <i>available at</i> http://www.cec.org/files/pdf/SP-ENGL_EN.pdf	17
Statement of then Secretary of Energy Admiral Watkins before the House Armed Services Committee, April 28, 1992, Transcript, 15 ...	23
Temporary Restraining Order Hearing, Oct. 10, 2007.....	21
U.S. Census, 2000, <i>available at</i> http://www.borderhealth.org/files/res_848.pdf	16
